MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Chapter 447.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government for the year nineteen hundred and seven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and Expendresolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expendi- in part. tures of government for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and seven, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same. Anal-sia of food and assignifunal goods

Analysis of food and agricultural seeds, one thou-		
sand dollars,	\$1,000	00
Augusta City Hospital, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00
Aid of navigation in Moosehead lake, one thou-		
sand two hundred dollars,	1,200	00
Aid of navigation on Lewey, Long and Big lakes,		
one hundred and fifty dollars,	150	
Aroostook Normal School, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	00
Advertising laws, eight thousand five hundred		
dollars,	8,500	00
Aid of navigation on Rangeley lakes, four hun-		
dred dollars,	400	00
Aid of navigation on Sebec lake, three hundred	,	
dollars,	300	00
Aid of navigation in Schoodic Grand lake, two hundred dollars,	200	00
Advertising delinquent corporations, five hundred	200	00
dollars,	500	00
A. F. Arbo, twenty dollars,	20	
Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital, two	-0	00
thousand dollars,	2,000	00
Bangor Children's Home, one thousand five hun-	•	
dred dollars,	1,500	00
Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, nine		
thousand dollars,	9,000	00
Building for the tubercular insane at Bangor,		
thirty thousand dollars,	30,000	00
Barrett Potter, chairman, four hundred twenty-		
nine dollars and forty-two cents,	429	42
Building for criminal insane, forty thousand		
dollars,	40,000	00

Breakwater in Moosehead lake, one thousand	
dollars,	1,000 00
Bridge in Macwahoc plantation, one thousand	T 0M0 00
two hundred fifty dollars, Bridgton academy, three thousand dollars,	1,250 00
Benjamin F. Brown, forty-eight dollars,	3,000 00 48 00
Central Maine General Hospital, eleven thousand	40 00
dollars,	11,000 00
Children's Aid Society of Maine, one thousand	11,000 00
five hundred dollars,	1,500 00
Central Maine Fair Association, two thousand five	70
hundred dollars,	2,500 00
Contingent expenses of the legislature, fifteen	
thousand dollars,	15,000 00
Commissioner of highways, five thousand dollars,	5,000 00
Castine Normal School, eight thousand dollars,	8,000 00
Care and education of feeble-minded, thirty thou-	
sand dollars,	30,000 00
City of Augusta, eight hundred ninety dollars and	0
fifty-four cents,	890 54
Contingent expenses of committees, five thousand	F 000 00
dollars, Committee on Agriculture, one hundred dollars	5,000 00
and thirty cents,	100 30
Compiling and teaching local history and geog-	, 100 30
raphy, five hundred dollars,	500 00
Connor plantation, bridge across Little Mada-	500 00
waska, one thousand dollars,	1,000 00
Deaconess' Home Association of Bangor, six hun-	•
dred dollars,	600 00
Documentary history of Maine, four thousand	
dollars,	4,000 00
Description of wild lands, two thousand five hun-	
dred dollars,	2,500 00
Dana L. Theriault, one hundred thirty dollars,	130 00
Eastern Maine General Hospital, twelve thousand	
five hundred dollars,	12,500 00
Epidemic or emergency fund, three thousand	
dollars,	3,000 00
Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, one hundred two thousand nine hundred ninety-eight dollars and	
fifty cents,	102,998 50
Extra pay of Maine Volunteers, in war with	102,990 30
Spain, one hundred ten dollars,	110 00
Edward K. Milliken, three hundred dollars,	300 00

		,
Expenses of law courts, one thousand two hun-		•
dred dollars,	1,200	
Expenses of mail carrier of house, thirty dollars,	30	00
Express transportation for legislature, one thou-	,	
sand sixty dollars,	1,060	00
Expenses of bank examiner, five hundred and fifty		
dollars,	550	00
Expenses of inspector of factories, workshops,		
mines and quarries, seven hundred dollars,	700	00
Expenses of hearing in Harry J. Chapman case, two thousand dollars,	2.000	00
Edward Fahey, one hundred ninety-two dollars,	2,000	
Fish hatcheries and feeding stations, twenty-five	192	00
thousand dollars,	25,000	00
Farmington State Normal School, four thousand	25,000	00
five hundred dollars,	4,500	00
Feeding station at Rangeley lakes, five thousand	4,500	00
dollars,	5,000	00
Finance committee, one hundred dollars,	100	
Free high schools, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000	
Fish hatchery in Somerset county, three thousand	30,000	
dollars,	3,000	00
Freedom academy, two thousand dollars,	2,000	
Fort William Henry, three thousand dollars,	3,000	
Gardiner and Randolph bridge, two thousand	Q,	
dollars,	2,000	00
H. H. Hastings, five hundred eighty-four dollars		
and eighteen cents,	584	18
Helen A. Gilman legacy to insane hospital, fifty		
dollars,	50	00
Healy Asylum, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00
Hospital of the Sisters of Charity, Lewiston,		
fifteen thousand dollars,	15,000	00
Harry A. Furbish, one thousand two hundred		
seven dollars and twelve cents,	1,207	12
Hospital at Chase Island, seven thousand five		
hundred dollars,	7,500	
Hannah McCabe, one hundred thirty-eight dollars,	138	00
Indexing in secretary of state's office, one thou-		
sand dollars,	1,000	00
Improving and protecting dairy interests, three		
thousand dollars,	3,000	00
Insurance on normal school buildings, three thou-		
sand dollars,	3,000	C O

	•
J. W. Allen, secretary, two hundred forty-eight	0
dollars and fifty cents,	248 50
Juno F. Curtis, one thousand dollars,	1,000 00
James W. Doughty, two hundred dollars,	200 00
Knox County General Hospital, three thousand	
dollars,	3,000 00
King's Daughters' Union of Bangor, five hundred	
dollars,	500 00
Lee Normal Academy, two thousand dollars,	2,000 00
Legislative printing, twenty thousand dollars,	20,000 00
Legislative books, stationery and postage, five	
thousand five hundred dollars,	5,500 00
Louis C. Stearns, two hundred fifty dollars,	250 00
Limerick Academy, five hundred dollars,	500 00
Louis D. Greenwood, twenty-two dollars,	22 00
L. C. Morse, ninety-five dollars,	95 00
Maine state year book, one thousand three hun-	
dred dollars,	1,300 00
Maine State Sanatorium Association, fifteen thou-	
sand dollars,	15,000 00
Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, five thousand dol-	
lars,	5,000 00
Maine General Hospital, eight thousand five hun-	
dred dollars,	8,500 00
Madawaska Training School, two thousand dol-	
lars,	2,000 00
Maine Home for Friendless Boys, two thousand	
dollars,	2,000 00
Maine Children's Home Society, one thousand	
two hundred fifty dollars,	1,250 00
Maine Industrial School for Girls, nineteen thou-	
sand five hundred dollars,	19,500 00
Maine School for the Deaf, thirty-seven thousand	
five hundred dollars,	37,500 00
Maine State Prison, eight thousand three hundred	0,70
dollars,	8,300 00
Maine Insane Hospital, eighty-eight thousand two	70
hundred sixty-five dollars and seventy-six cents,	88,265 76
Maine Institution for the Blind, twenty thousand	, , ,
dollars,	20,000 00
Military pensions, five hundred dollars,	500 00
Maine State Library, six thousand sixty-one dol-	5-2-30
lars,	6,061 00
Monument at Valley Forge, five hundred dollars,	500 00
incommendation and a single and a definition	300 00

Moro Plantation, one hundred seventy-seven dol-	
lars fifty cents,	177 50
Maine soldiers' monument at Salisbury, five thou-	-// 3-
sand dollars,	5,000 00
Maine Insane Hospitals, seven thousand three	5,
hundred dollars,	7,300 00
Maine Industrial School for Girls, clothing and	
subsistence, two thousand five hundred dollars,	2,500 00
Northern Maine General Hospital, two thousand	
dollars,	2,000 00
Norcross Transportation Company, two hundred	
fifty dollars,	250 00
Protection of trees and shrubs, thirty thousand	
dollars,	30,000 00
Passamaquoddy Indians, nine thousand seven hun-	
dred fifty-five dollars,	9,755 00
Prevention of contagious diseases among horses	
and cattle, twenty-five thousand dollars,	25,000 00
Preservation of regimental rolls, two thousand	
dollars,	2,000 00
Postage for legislature, two thousand one hundred	
forty dollars,	2, 140 00
Postage for committees, four hundred ten dollars,	410 00
Printing for the years nineteen hundred five and	
nineteen hundred six, seven thousand four hun-	H 470 HT
dred ten dollars, and seventy-one cents,	7,410 71
Premium on bonds of clerks in treasurer's office, one hundred five dollars,	105 00
Passamaquoddy Indians, two thousand three hun-	105 00
dred fifteen dollars,	2,315 00
Penobscot Indians, nine thousand seven hundred	2,315 00
fifty-four dollars and seventy cents,	9,754 70
Pay roll Senate, eleven thousand one hundred sev-	9,734 70
enty-eight dollars,	11,178 00
Pay roll of House of Representatives, thirty-two	11,170 00
thousand nine hundred sixty dollars,	32,960 00
Road between Patten and Grand lake, one thou-	0 ,,
sand five hundred dollars,	1,500 00
Road between Kingman and Drew Plantation, two	70
thousand dollars,	2,000 00
Road in Townships five and six, Range nine, N.	
W. P., Piscataquis county, one thousand dollars,	00 00,1
Roads and bridges in Indian Township, one thou-	
sand dollars,	1,000 00

Road in Saint Francis Plantation, eight hundred		
dollars,	800	00
Road in Saint Agatha, four hundred dollars,	4 0 0	00
Representative of Penobscot Indians, one hundred		
twenty dollars,	120	ტ
Representative of Passamaquoddy Indians, one		
hundred twenty dollars,	120	00
Re-establishment of boundary of public lots, five		
hundred dollars,	500	00
Raymond fish hatchery, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00
Road, Northwest Carry to Pittston farm, seven		
hundred fifty dollars,	750	00
Road, Roach River to Grant farm, one thousand		
two hundred fifty dollars,	1,250	00
Road in Frenchville, two hundred dollars,	200	00
Screening of Sabattus pond, two hundred fifty		
dollars,	250	00
Sea and shore fisheries, fifteen thousand dollars,	15,000	00
State Laboratory, one thousand five hundred dol-		
lars,	1,500	00
S. T. Kimball, one hundred forty-nine dollars and		
forty cents,	149	40
Screening of Anasagunticook lake, three hundred		
dollars,	300	00
Soldiers' pensions, eighty-seven thousand five hun-		
dred dollars,	87,500	00
Society of the Sisters of Charity, Girls' Orphan-		
age, two thousand five hundred dollars,	2,500	00
Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum,		
two thousand five hundred dollars,	2,500	00
State School for Boys, forty-seven thousand three		
hundred twelve dollars,	47,312	00
Salary of public officers, one hundred ten thousand		
dollars,	110,000	00
Salary of county attorneys, twelve thousand nine		
hundred fifty dollars,	12,950	00
Survey for bridge across the Saint John river at		
Van Buren, four hundred dollars,	400	00
Salary of assistant librarian, one thousand two		
hundred dollars,	1,200	00
Salary of clerks in secretary of state's office, five		
thousand dollars,	5,000	O O
Salary of clerks in treasurer's office, four thou-	. 0	
sand eight hundred dollars,	4,800	00

Salary of clerk in superintendent of schools' office,		
one thousand dollars, Salary of clerk in commissioner of agriculture's	1,000	00
office, one thousand dollars, Salary of clerks in bank examiner's office, two	1,000	00
thousand five hundred dollars, Salary of clerks in adjutant general's office, one	2,500	00
thousand nine hundred dollars, Salary of clerk in state assessors' office, one thou-	1,900	00
sand two hundred dollars,	1,200	00
Salary of clerk in land office, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
Salary of clerk in inland fisheries and game office, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
Messenger to governor and council, five hundred	-,	•
dollars,	500	00
Salary of pension clerk, one thousand two hundred dollars,	1,200	
Salary of private secretary to governor, one thou-	-,	-
sand two hundred dollars, Salary of stenographer and typewriter, one thou-	1,200	00
sand dollars,	1,000	00
Salary of subordinate officers of State Prison,	1,000	00
twelve thousand fifty dollars,	12,050	00
Salary of stenographer and extra clerk in super- intendent of schools' office, five hundred dollars,	500	00
Salary of stenographers to justices of supreme judicial court, twelve thousand dollars,	12,000	00
Salary and expenses of enforcement commission,	·	
seven thousand five hundred dollars,	7,500	00
Screening Lake Webb, one hundred dollars,	100	
State bridge across Depot stream, five hundred dollars,	500	00
Superintendence of towns comprising school	500	
unions, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00
Stenographers to officers of senate and house,	3,000	
eight hundred dollars,	800	00
State house employees, three hundred fifty dollars,	350	
Screening of Pleasant pond, one hundred dollars,	100	
Screening of Snow pond, five hundred dollars,	500	00
Stitching and binding, four thousand three hundred ninety-five dollars and fourteen cents,	4,395	
Temporary home for women and children at Port-		
land, two thousand five hundred dollars, Topographic and geological survey, ten thousand	2,500	00
dollars,	10,000	00

Temporary loan, three hundred thousand dollars, Town of Bowdoinham, seventy-four dollars and	300,000 00
seventy cents,	<i>74 7</i> 0
Town of Hodgdon, one hundred dollars,	100 00
Town of Baring, one hundred eight dollars and	
fifty-two cents,	108 52
Town of Waldoboro, two hundred fifty dollars,	250 00
Town of Liberty, one hundred ten dollars,	110 00
Town of Topsfield, one hundred fifty dollars,	150 00
Town of Newport, five hundred dollars,	500 00
Town of Stockton Springs, seventy-five dollars,	75 00
Town of Mariaville, two hundred dollars,	200 00
Town of Concord, five hundred sixty-four dollars	200 00
and three cents,	564 03
Town of Bingham, five hundred sixty-four dollars	504 03
and three cents,	46. 00
	564 03
Towns of Howland and Enfield, one thousand	
three hundred dollars,	1,300.00
Town of Howland, bridge across Seboeis river,	
one hundred dollars,	100 00
Town of Oakfield, East Branch bridge, seven hun-	
dred fifty dollars,	<i>7</i> 50 00
Town of Whitneyville, five hundred dollars,	500 00
Town of Trescott, two hundred fifty dollars,	250 00
Town of Howland, bridge across Piscataquis river,	
one thousand one hundred dollars,	1,100 00
Town of Forest City, bridge, one hundred fifty	
dollars,	150 00
Town of Deer Isle, bridge across Robbins bar, one	
thousand five hundred dollars,	1,500 00
Town of New Portland, three hundred twenty-two	70
dollars,	322 00
Town of Meddybemps, fifty dollars,	50 00
Town of Monson, eighty-eight dollars and nine	3.
cents,	88 09
Town of Union for bridge, two thousand five hun-	00 09
dred dollars,	2,500 00
Town of Buxton, one hundred twenty-six dollars	2,500 00
and forty-seven cents,	7.06 JP
	126 47
Utilization of tidal and sea power, five hundred	
dollars,	500 00
Van Buren college, seven thousand five hundred	
dollars,	7,500 00
Woman's Christian Temperance Union, five hun-	
dred dollars,	500 00

Waldo County General Hospital, one thousand five	C
hundred dollars,	1,500 00
Western State Normal School at Gorham, three	
thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Webber Hospital Association, seven thousand dol-	3,250 00
lars, Water supply at state camp ground, three thou-	7,000 00
sand dollars,	3,000 00
William J. Maxwell, one hundred dollars,	100 00
York deeds, four thousand five hundred dollars, Young Women's Home at Lewiston, one thousand	4,500 00
dollars,	1,000 00
York Hospital, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge between Machiasport and East Machias,	1,500 00
eight thousand dollars,	8,000 00
Benjamin F. Colcord, forty-two dollars and fifty	
cents, Clerk to commissioner of highways, three hundred	42 50
dollars,	300 00
Hugh Monahan, eighty-two dollars and ninety	
cents,	82 90
Maine Insane Hospital, five thousand dollars,	5,000 00
Senate postmaster, sixty dollars,	60 00
Screen between Great and Long lakes, Belgrade,	
two hundred dollars,	200 00
Town of Verona, four hundred dollars,	400 0 0
Town of Bucksport, bridge, one thousand five hun-	- 4-
dred dollars,	1,500 00
University of Maine, one hundred ten thousand	***
dollars,	110,000 00
Committee on state board of charities, one thousand dollars,	T 000 00
Expenses of justices supreme judicial court, two	1,000 00
thousand dollars,	2,000 00
Fish hatchery at Moosehead lake, two thousand	2,000 00
dollars,	2,000 00
Francis O. Hill, three hundred fifteen dollars,	315 00
J. Merrill Lord, chairman, five hundred eight dol-	
lars and fifty-six cents,	508 56
James A. Chase, thirty dollars,	30 00
John B. Reardon, two hundred fifty-five dollars and twenty cents,	255 20
Maine Historical Society, two hundred dollars,	200 00
Premium on bond of state treasurer, three hun-	200 00
dred dollars,	300 00

Screening of Medomac pond, one hundred fifty	
dollars,	150 00
Town of Gray, one hundred forty-two dollars and	
fifty-nine cents,	142 59
Sale and analysis of food and drugs, three thou-	
sand dollars,	3,000 00
State auditor, five thousand dollars,	5,000 0 0

Amounting to the sum of one million six hundred ninety-one thousand two hundred fifty-two dollars and thirty-six cents, \$1,691,252 36

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 448.

An Act to provide for the expenditures of government for the year nineteen hundred and eight.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Expenditures of government, 1908. Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the fiscal year of nineteen hundred and eight, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time between the first day of January, nineteen hundred and eight, and the first day of January, nineteen hundred and nine, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.

Aid to academies, twenty-three thousand dollars,	\$23,000 00
Arrest and apprehension of criminals, one thou-	
sand five hundred dollars,	1,500 00
Advertising land sale and tax act, nine hundred	
dollars,	900 00
Agricultural societies, fourteen thousand eight	
hundred eighty-nine dollars and thirty-two cents,	14,889 32
Analysis of concentrated commercial feeding	
stuffs, one thousand dollars,	1,000 00
Analysis of commercial fertilizers, two thousand	
dollars,	2,000 00
Analysis of food and agricultural seeds, one thou-	
sand dollars,	1,000 00
Aid of soldiers in Aroostook war, three thousand	
dollars,	3,000 00
Augusta City Hospital, four thousand dollars,	4,000 00